
ACT 131 

ACT 131 H.B.N0.581 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Qualifications for License as a Pharmacist. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. Section 461-5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to 
read: 

"Section 461-5. Qualifications for license. Any applicant for a license as 
a pharmacist shall be at least twenty years of age, of good moral cl).aracter 
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and temperate habits, and a graduate -of a school or college of pharmacy 
or department of a university, which school or college or department is recog­
nized and approved by the American Council of Pharmaceutical Education. He 
shall file proof satisfactory to the board of pharmacy of a minimum of one 
year of practical experience in any state of the United States in a pharmacy 
under the supervision of a registered pharmacist, and he shall pass an examin­
ation to be given by the board. Service and experience in a pharmacy under 
the supervision of a registered pharmacist as required in this section shall be 
predominantly related to the selling of drugs, compoundin� prescriptions, 
preparing pharmaceutical preparations, and keeping records and making 
reports required under state and federal statutes. 

Any registered pharmacist of any state or territory of the United States 
who has practiced pharmacy there for two years or more shall be eligible 
to take the examination if he is of good moral character and temperate habits. 

Every applicant must have been a resident of the State for at least one 
year immediately preceding the granting of a permanent license. 

In the event an applicant has no practical experience as required, he may 
take the examination and upon passing the same, he shall not receive his 
license until after the fulfillment of the practical experience required." 

SECTION 2. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the re­
visor of statutes need not include the underscoring.* 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 28, 1971.) 
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